BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

WJ9

In the Matter of

RICE HILL WATER DISTRICT

ORDER ALLOWING MOTION WITHDRAWAL OF ELLIS E. EMORY AND EMORY COUNSEL

Assertion of Jurisdiction pursuant to ORS 757.

It appearing that Ellie E. Emory, former President of the The Rice Hill Owners Association, Inc. (RHOA) and his attorney, John A. Hudson of John A. Hudson Attorney at Law, LLC, have given notice of Mr. Emory's resignation as President of the RHOA and of the substitution of Amie Jamieson of Ater Wynne LLP, attorneys at law (see *Notice of Addition and Removal of Counsel* filed by attorney Jamieson and dated June 7, 2007) as attorney and representative of RHOA, and it further appearing that Ellis E. Emory has not appeared personally nor is he so named as an intervener or personal party to these proceedings, and it further appearing that Ellis E. Emory and his attorney have moved for an order confirming the substitution for RHOA and his non-involvement as an intervener or personal party and confirming the withdrawal of Mr. Emory and his attorney from this case; and no other party having filed an opposition; now therefore,

IT IS ORDERED that the motion of Ellis E. Emory to allow confirmation of the substitution of Amie Jamieson as attorney and representative of The Rice Hill Owners Association, Inc., and to further allow his withdrawal and that of his attorney, John A. Hudson of John A. Hudson Attorney at Law, LLC, as his attorney of record herein, is granted, and the clerk shall enter such in the records in this proceeding.

Ordered this _____ day of _____, 2007.

Samuel J. Petrillo, Administrative Law Judge

Submitted by: John A. Hudson OSB #74149 of John A. Hudson Attorney at Law, LLC Attorney for Ellis E. Emory

Page 1 - ORDER ALLOWING MOTION WITHDRAWAL OF ELLIS E. EMORY

115 TAG

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, John A. Hudson, hereby certify that I am the attorney for Ellis E. Emory, President of the Rice Hill Owner's Association, Inc. herein; that I served the within ORDER ALLOWING MOTION WITHDRAWAL OF ELLIS E. EMORY AND EMORY COUNSEL on June 28, 2007, by placing a duly certified copy thereof in a sealed envelope plainly addressed as follows and by email to those having email addresses listed on the service list::

- X postage prepaid and deposited in the United States Post Office at Eugene, Oregon.
- (Webb attorneys only) by transmitting a true copy via a telephonic **facsimile transmission** device to the office telephone facsimile number (503-566-6775) listed in the most recently published Membership Directory of the Oregon State Bar, a local bar directory or as otherwise published or provided by Martinis and Hill, attorneys for Daniel Webb. Attached is the printed confirmation of receipt of the transmittal by the transmitting machine.
- by causing a member of my staff to deliver a true copy to his/her office located at the above noted address.
- by transmitting a true copy via a telephonic facsimile. Attached is the printed confirmation of receipt of the transmittal by the transmitting machine.

JOHN A. HUDSON, OSB #74149

*

of John A. Hudson Attorney at Law, LLC Attorney for Ellis E. Emory

ж

I, John A. Hudson, attorney for Ellis E. Emory do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy.

JOHN A. HUDSON, OSB #74149 of John A. Hudson Attorney at Law, LLC Attorney for Ellis E. Emory

[SERVICE LIST ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

SERVICE LIST

Department of Justice Jason Jones Assistant Attorney General 1162 Court Street Salem, Oregon 97301 jason.w.jonjes@state.or.us

Kristin Seabrook Attorney at Law Pilot Travel Centers LLC 5508 Lonas Rd. Knoxfille, TN 37909 kristen.seabrook@pilottravelcenters.com

Amie Jamieson, OSB 05439 Ater Wynne LLP 222 SW Columbia, Suite 1800 Portland, OR 97201 <u>alj@aterwynne.com</u>

Michael Martinis Martinis & Hill Attorneys at Law 110 Madrona Avenue SE Salem, OR 973402 <u>martinis@opusnet.com</u> BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

WJ9

In the Matter of

RICE HILL WATER DISTRICT

ORDER ALLOWING MOTION WITHDRAWAL OF ELLIS E. EMORY AND EMORY COUNSEL

Assertion of Jurisdiction pursuant to ORS 757.

It appearing that Ellie E. Emory, former President of the The Rice Hill Owners Association, Inc. (RHOA) and his attorney, John A. Hudson of John A. Hudson Attorney at Law, LLC, have given notice of Mr. Emory's resignation as President of the RHOA and of the substitution of Amie Jamieson of Ater Wynne LLP, attorneys at law (see *Notice of Addition and Removal of Counsel* filed by attorney Jamieson and dated June 7, 2007) as attorney and representative of RHOA, and it further appearing that Ellis E. Emory has not appeared personally nor is he so named as an intervener or personal party to these proceedings, and it further appearing that Ellis E. Emory and his attorney have moved for an order confirming the substitution for RHOA and his non-involvement as an intervener or personal party and confirming the withdrawal of Mr. Emory and his attorney from this case; and no other party having filed an opposition; now therefore,

IT IS ORDERED that the motion of Ellis E. Emory to allow confirmation of the substitution of Amie Jamieson as attorney and representative of The Rice Hill Owners Association, Inc., and to further allow his withdrawal and that of his attorney, John A. Hudson of John A. Hudson Attorney at Law, LLC, as his attorney of record herein, is granted, and the clerk shall enter such in the records in this proceeding.

Ordered this _____ day of _____, 2007.

Page 1 - ORDER ALLOWING MOTION WITHDRAWAL OF ELLIS E. EMORY AND EMORY COUNSEL

Comment [COMMENT1]:
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16 17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
JOHN A. HUDSON
ATTORNEY AT LAW, LLC
66 CLUB ROAD, SUITE 200
EUGENE, OREGON 97401
TELEPHONE (541) 485-0777 • FAX
(541) 344-7487 • EMAIL:
jahudson@jahudson.com
26

Samuel J. Petrillo, Administrative Law Judge

Submitted by: John A. Hudson OSB #74149 of John A. Hudson Attorney at Law, LLC Attorney for Ellis E. Emory